
 

 BOARD MEMBERS 

James Henderson, District I Thomas James, District IV 

Gwen Fowler, District II Bill Gilster, District III 

John Eagar, Chairman, At-Large Tim Mays, District V 

Bill Decker, At-Large 

 
Meeting agenda 

Monday January 22, 2024 6:00pm 

 
1. Call to order 

 
2. Approval of minutes: 11/25/23 

 
3. Election of officers 

 
4. Approval of Calendar 

 
5. Brief statement about rules and procedures 

 
6. Variance application #VA23-000021 Chris Berning of 

Absolute Sign Works is requesting a 95 square foot variance 
to the maximum sign area. TMS #278-00-03-018, 3581 West 
Oak Highway, Westminster SC 29693 

 
7. Variance application #VA23-000024 Cole McCurry is 

requesting relief from the Lake Residential Zoning District 
minimum lot size requirements. TMS 123-11-01-031 with an address of 413 Long View Ridge 
Seneca SC 29672 

 
8. Variance application VA23-000025 Blue Haven Pools is requesting an 8’ variance to the rear 

setback for installation of a pool. TMS 294-00-02-008 775 Durham Brown Road, Seneca SC 
29678 

 
9. Variance application VA23-000026 William Pursley is requesting a 20’ variance to the front 

setback. TMS 052-01-01-053, 331 Evergreen Ridge Rd, Tamassee SC 29686 
 

10. Variance application VA23-000027 Len and Jackie Talley are requesting a 5’ variance to the 
side setback. TMS 150-00-01-118 298 Charlies Way Road, Seneca SC 29672 

 
11. Adjourn 

 

Oconee County 

Board of Zoning 

Appeals 

 
Council Chambers 

415 South Pine Street 

Walhalla, S.C. 29691 

 

www.oconeesc.com 

 

YouTube: “YourOconee” 

 

Staff contact 
846-638-4218 

planninginfo@oconeesc.com 

 

  

http://www.oconeesc.com/


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Minutes 

6:00 PM – November 27, 2023 

Members in Attendance 

Gwen Fowler    Bill Gilster 

James Henderson   John Eagar       

Tim Mays    Thomas James 

 

Staff 

James Coley 

 

Media 

NA 

 

ITEM 1 Call to Order – Mr. Eagar called the meeting to order at 6:00 PM. 

 

ITEM 2 Motion to approve the minutes from October 23, 2023 – Mr. Henderson 

made a motion to approve the minutes; seconded by Mr. Gilster. Mr. Eagar called for a 

vote.  The motion passed 6/0. 

 

ITEM 3 Brief statement about rules and procedures – Mr. Eagar outlined the 

proceedings of the meeting going forward: 

• Applicant will provide a presentation to state their request (5 minutes).  

• Staff will be asked to make any comments regarding the request.  

• The public is allowed to voice their approval or opposition to the proposed.  

Please do not repeat opinions that have already been stated into the record (3-5 

minutes). 

• Applicant rebuttal 

• Board members will discuss in detail. 

• Voting 

 

ITEM 4. Variance application #VA23-000023- Ashley Cothran is requesting relief 
from the Lake Residential Zoning District lot size requirements. TMS 123-11-01-
028, and 123-11-01-047 with an address of 401 Long View Ridge Seneca SC 29672 

 
Mr. TJay Bagwell presented for the applicant. Mr. Bagwell showed a proposed plat 
combining the parcels. Mr. Bagwell shared a Freedom of Information request 
regarding the zoning ordinance. Mr. Coley informed the Board that the ordinance 



 

 

was provided by County attorney Root. Mr. Bagwell stated the applicant has built 10 
houses in the community and all were similarly configured. Mr. Bagwell showed 
houses in close proximity that are all non-conforming. Mr. Bagwell stated the 
requirements are not possible to be adhered to due too the design to the 
subdivision. Mr. Eagar asked if they were only asking for variances from the lot width 
and if all setbacks would be required. Mr. Coley asked for clarification regarding the 
combination of the parcels. Mr. Bagwell took a sidebar with his client. Ms. Cothran 
amended the request to include .6’ variance be approved for the east front setback 
on parcel 123-11-01-047.  

   

Staff comments:  

Mr. Coley confirmed the request is for the relief from the 80’ lot width as well as the 

setback variance to stay in compliance. The combination of the lots would further 

restrict the development as the setbacks would be increased. Mr. Coley stated that the 

ordinance has been in place and cannot speak to the past decisions of the departments, 

but did agree that the zoning requirements would limit the ability to development the 

parcel. 

 

Public comment:  

NA 

          

Applicant rebuttal:   

NA. 

 

Board Questions: The Board did not have any questions for the applicant. 

 

Board discussion:  NA 

 

Consideration of VA23-000015: 

 

1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular 

piece of property: 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  A brief discussion followed.  

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

2. These conditions do not generally apply to other property in the vicinity: 

a. Motion – Mr. Gilster made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

James.  A brief discussion followed.  



 

 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

3. Because of these conditions, the application of this chapter to the particular piece 

of property would effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the utilization of the 

property. 

a. Motion – Mr. Mays made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by Mr. 

Henderson.  No discussion.   

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

4. The authorization of a variance will not be of substantial detriment to adjacent 

uses or to the public good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by 

the granting of the variance.   

a. Motion – Mr. Henderson made a motion in the affirmative, seconded by 

Mr. James.  A brief discussion.  

b. Vote  

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that the criterion passed. 

 

5. Mr. Eagar asked – Based on the evidence presented to the Board, do I hear a 

motion that the proposed variance be Approved. 

a. Motion – Mr. James made a motion; seconded by Mr. Mays. No 

Discussion. 

b. Vote 

In-favor Opposed 

6 0 

 

Mr. Eagar noted that variance request was approved. The motion passed 

6/0. 

 
 

ITEM 5 Adjourn –Mr. Henderson made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Mr. Gilster.  

Mr. Eagar called for a vote.  Motion passed unanimously 6/0.   
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested Article VIII Sec. 32-521 Upload Supporting

Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not restricted
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

While allowed multiple signs under the ordinance, due to the
necessary size of digital gas price boards the signs would
be over the permitted square footage. We feel that one
larger sign with all the information would look better for the
store and for the county rather than having multiple signs
with all the same information.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

The circumstances are not caused by the property owner
but rather the size restrictions of the county.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

In order to have digital boards large enough to read when
travelers and residents travel down West Oak Hwy and Hwy
11, my client could not have his name on the sign or would
have to shrink the prices which would then make said prices
harder or impossible to read at highway speeds.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

There would be not detriment to the county if the variance
would be approved.

General Contractor Absolute Sign Works
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 09/15/2023 09/16/2023 11/21/2023 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

09/15/2023 01/24/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 09/15/2023 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 

Code
section
from which
a variance
is
requested

Upload
Supporting
Documentation
Here

           

  
Application
is

Application is
not

 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such as
size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or structures
in the vicinity.:

Front lot size requirement. From my understanding the front lot
size requirement has to be 80ft wide. My lot is 67.84ft wide.
Majority of the lots in the neighborhood with houses do not meet
the front lot size requirement.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the result of
actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

No. The circumstances affecting the property is an existing
condition.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s) of
the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict the
utilization of the subject property.:

I would not be allowed to build a house on property. The septic
permit has been granted and the septic system has been
installed and approved. House has been surveyed and staked
on lot and meet all required setbacks.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not be of
substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public good, and
the character of the district will not be harmed by the granting of
the variance. Explain.:

Adjacent properties would not expect any changes except new
neighbors. This is just a single lot that is being developed.
Runoff or any other impacts are not a concern. The new
construction home would flow with the other houses in the
neighborhood and not look out of place.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of the rules
legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an equally good or
better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN THAT THE
PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR
ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE
THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 11/29/2023 11/30/2023 12/04/2023 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

11/29/2023 01/24/2024 01/01/1900 Pending
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here   

Application is Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1

Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

The proposed area which comes within the 10' county
property line setback of the corps area only, is the only
location which is flat enough and will not affect the drainage
of the primary property and adjacent properties. If the
swimming pool stays 10' off the corps line it will move further
into the ravine and result in an out of ground pool and
potentially cause drainage obstruction and possibly distort
the lake view of the neighbors as it will push the pool out
toward the lake and into a lower lying basin area which is a
natural catch for water run off.

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. No. It is the natural lay of the land.

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

To stay within the 10' setback from the army corps line will
put the pool directly in the path of natural rainwater runoff.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

The variance will actually keep the swimming pool close to
the primary residence and further from sight and sound of
the neighboring properties

General Contractor Blue Haven Upstate
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 12/12/2023 12/13/2023 12/19/2023 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

12/12/2023 01/24/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 12/12/2023 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

Application is Application is not X
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
De cribe the e traordinary and e ceptional condition ( uch
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

The lot is very steep beyond the 25 foot setback from the
road.

Are the circum tance  affecting the ubject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain. No

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unrea onably re trict
the utilization of the subject property.:

The lot is very steep making siting the There are several
homes on Evergreen Ridge Road that appear to be within
the e tabli hed etback
due to similar grade
conditionshouse extremely difficult to build outside the
setback.

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance  E plain

The owner of the adjacent lot  (17&18) have already
submitted a variance for a similar variance in 2021. There
are several homes on Evergreen Ridge Road that appear to
be within the established setback. The property is on a
private dead end road and thi  propo al in no way impact
travel for other property owners along the road.

General Contractor
ICC 113 2 Limitation  on authority  An application for appeal hall be ba ed on a claim that the true intent of thi  code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments None.
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 12/12/2023 12/13/2023 12/19/2023 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

12/12/2023 01/24/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 12/12/2023 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
 





1

James Coley

From: Paul Doughty 
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 4:29 PM
To: James Coley
Subject: Variance VA23-000026

I have no concerns with variance VA23‐000026 as proposed for the lot at 331 Evergreen Ridge Rd, Tamassee, SC.   
 
Paul Doughty, 327 Evergreen Ridge Rd., Tamassee, SC. 
 
‐‐  

 
 
Paul M. Doughty, DMD, PA 
18‐a Leinbach Drive 
Charleston, SC 29407 
(843) 766‐0610 
www.doctordoughty.com 



1

James Coley

From: Andrew Maccoll <
Sent: Monday, January 15, 2024 3:47 PM
To: James Coley
Subject: VA23-000026 William Pursely

Mr. Coley, 
We have no concerns with variance VA23-000026 as proposed for the lot at 331 Evergreen Ridge Rd, Tamassee, SC.  for Mr Pursely. 
 
Andrew and Deborah MacColl  
345 Evergreen Ridge road 
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Freedom of Information Act - Variance Application
Permitting Information

 
Code section from which a
variance is requested

Upload Supporting
Documentation Here

Application is Application is not
 
APPLICANT RESPONSES TO SECTION 38-7.1
Describe the extraordinary and exceptional condition (such
as size, shape, and topography) that pertains to the subject
property that does not generally apply to other land or
structures in the vicinity.:

Limited Space to build, due to power line right of way, as
shown on plat

Are the circumstances affecting the subject property the
result of actions by the applicant/owner? Explain.

No, as stated above powerline right of way limits building
site

Describe the ways in which application of the requirement(s)
of the ordinance effectively prohibit or unreasonably restrict
the utilization of the subject property.:

Have approx. 40' of area to build on (width) as shown on
plat. this is a garage/storage and cannot build structure
under power lines

Will the proposed variance result in an activity that will not
be of substantial detriment to adjacent uses or to the public
good, and the character of the district will not be harmed by
the granting of the variance. Explain.:

No, this is only a garage. Two adjacent property owners who
have structures encroaching on my property as shown on
plat have verbally said they have no problem with my
building.

General Contractor
ICC 113.2 Limitations on authority. An application for appeal shall be based on a claim that the true intent of this code of
the rules legally adopted there under have been incorrectly interpreted, the provisions of this code do not fully apply or an
equally good or better form of construction is proposed. The board shall have no authority to waive requirements of this
code.
Comments
OCONEE COUNTYS APPROVAL, PERMITTING, AND/OR INSPECTION(S) OF THIS PROJECT DOES NOT MEAN
THAT THE PROJECT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE SUBDIVISION AND/OR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, OR SIMILAR ENTITYS, BUILDING AND LAND USE REQUIREMENTS OR RESTRICTIONS, BY
SIGNING BELOW YOU ACKNOWLEDGE THAT COMPLIANCE WITH ANY SUCH STANDARDS IS YOUR
RESPONSIBILITY.
 

Workflow Reviews Information
 
Type Creation Date Due Date Completion Date Status Description
Application
Check 12/15/2023 12/16/2023 12/19/2023 Approved

Planning
and Zoning
Review

12/15/2023 01/24/2024 01/01/1900 Pending

Review
Complete 12/15/2023 01/01/1900 01/01/1900 Pending

 
Inspection Information

 
 

Activities Information
 
 

Documents Information
 
Creation Date File Name Source
12/15/2023 Receipt.htm Merge document
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